financial liability holders. For this purpose, the position residual financial liability was included in

the financial liabilities and absorbs the result attributable to share unit holders as well as initial

valuation effects on the financial liabilities. For additional details see note 3.9.

Deferred tax asset (critical judgment): A deferred tax asset in respect of the tax losses incurred

has not been recognized as the management estimates uncertainty in terms of future taxable

profits against which the Company can utilize the benefit therefrom.

HALF-YEAR REPORT 2022/2023 18

2.4 Restatement

During the second half-year of the financial year 2021/2022, the Company reassessed the

classification of outstanding shares and warrants and came to the conclusion that these need to

be classified as financial liabilities as outlined in note 2.3. Accordingly, the Company has restated

the figures for the comparative period from 1 November 2021 - 30 April 2022 with the following

impact:

Interim statement of comprehensive loss

in thousand CHF

 01 November 2021

– 30 April 2022

before restatement

Re-

statement

01 November 2021

- 30 April 2022

rstated

Operating loss  -213  -  -213

Interest income/(expenses), net  -502  332  -170

Change in fair value of financial liabilities  -8,333  8,716  383

Loss for the period  -9,048  9,048  0

Loss per share attributable to equity

holders of the Company:

Basic and diluted loss per share in CHF  -0.54  0.54  n.a.

Interim statement of cash flows

in thousand CHF

01 November 2021

– 30 April 2022

before restatement

Restatemen

t

01 November 2021

- 30 April 2022

restated

Operating activities

Loss for the period  -9,048  9,048  0

Changes in working capital:

   Decrease/(increase) in other receivables  -10  -  -10

   Decrease/(increase) in prepaid

expenses

 194  -  194

   (Decrease)/increase in other payables  1,279  -  1,279

Adjustment for finance costs  7,400  -7,400  -

Other non-cash items  -  -87  -87

Net cashflow from operating activities  -185  1,561  1,376

Investing activities

Increase in cash balances held in escrow

accounts, net of negative interest

 -197,869  197,869  -

Net cashflow from investing activities  -197,869  197,869  -

HALF-YEAR REPORT 2022/2023 19

Financing activities

Proceeds from issuance of Class A units,

net of transaction costs

 198,000  -198,000  -

Proceeds from issuance of share capital, net

of transaction costs

 2,869  -2,869  -

Proceeds from issuance of the Founder

Shares

 -  529  529

Proceeds from issuance of the Sponsor

Class A Shares

 -  3,529  3,529

Transaction costs from issuance of the